
SC2042501-RH_ENG                1  20181214-V1.0 

 

Cowboy Fire Pit Grill 

Ownerôs Manual 
 

Assembly and Operating Instructions 

 

Model # SC2042501-RH 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tools required for assembly: (Not Included) Pliers, Philips & Flathead Screwdrivers, Adjustable Wrench.  

Keep this manual for future reference. 



SC2042501-RH_ENG                2  20181214-V1.0 

 WARNING 
 

 ̧ Only use this grill on a hard, level, non-combustible, stable surface (concrete, ground, etc.) capable of 
supporting the weight of the grill. Never use on wooden or other surfaces that could burn. 

 ̧ When grill is in use, keep clearance of 36ò between the hot grill and any combustible materials, such as 
bushes, trees, wooden decks, wooden fences, buildings, etc. Do not place hot grill under roof overhang or in 
any other enclosed area. 

 ̧ For outdoor use only. Do not operate grill indoors or in an enclosed area. 

 ̧ For household use only. Do not use this grill for other than its intended purpose. 

 ̧ We recommend the use of a charcoal chimney starter to avoid the dangers associated with charcoal lighting 
fluid. If you choose to use charcoal lighting fluid, only use lighting fluid approved for lighting charcoal. 
Carefully read manufacturerôs warnings and instructions on the charcoal lighting fluid and charcoal prior to the 
use of their product. Store charcoal lighting fluid safely away from grill. 

 ̧ When using charcoal lighting fluid, allow charcoal to burn until covered with a light ash (approximately 20 
minutes). This will allow charcoal lighting fluid to burn off. Failure to do this could trap fumes from charcoal 
lighting fluid in grill and may result in a flash fire or explosion. 

 ̧ Never use charcoal that has been pre-treated with lighting fluid. Use only a high grade plain charcoal or 
charcoal / wood mixture. 

 ̧ Do not use gasoline, kerosene or alcohol for lighting charcoal. Use of any of these or similar products could 
cause an explosion possibly leading to severe bodily injury. 

 ̧ Never add charcoal lighting fluid to hot or even warm coals as flashback may occur causing severe burns. 

 ̧ Place grill in an area where children and pets cannot come into contact with unit. Close supervision is 
necessary when grill is in use. 

 ̧ Do not leave grill unattended when in use. 

 ̧ When adding charcoal and / or wood, use extreme caution and follow instructions in ñAdding Charcoal / Wood 
During Cookingò section of this manual. 

 ̧ Do not store or use grill near gasoline or other flammable liquids, gases or where flammable vapors may be 
present. 

 ̧ Do not store lighter fluid or other flammable liquids or materials under the grill. 

 ̧ Use caution when adjusting cooking grate, use oven mitt. Handles will be hot when in use. 

Grill is hot when in use. To avoid burns: 

 ̧ DO NOT attempt to move the grill. 

 ̧ Wear protective gloves or oven mitts. 

 ̧ DO NOT touch any hot grill surfaces. 

 ̧ DO NOT wear loose clothing or allow hair to come in contact with grill. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

! ! 



SC2042501-RH_ENG                3  20181214-V1.0 

 WARNING 
 

 

 ̧When grilling, grease from meat may drip into the charcoal and cause a grease fire. Do not use water to 

extinguish grease fires use a fire extinguisher. 

 ̧Use caution! Keep hands, face and body a safe distance away.  

 ̧Do not allow charcoal and/or wood to rest on the walls of grill. Doing so will greatly reduce the life if the metal 

and finish of your grill. 

 ̧Use caution during assembly and while operating your grill to avoid scrapes or cuts from sharp edges of metal 

parts. Use caution when reaching into or under grill. 

 ̧In windy weather, place grill in an outdoor area that is protected from the wind. 

 ̧Never leave coals and ashes in grill unattended. Before grill can be left unattended, remaining coals and ashes 

must be removed from grill. Use caution to protect yourself and property. Carefully place remaining coals and 

ashes in a non-combustible metal container and saturate completely with water. Allow coals and water to remain 

in metal container 24 hours prior to disposing. 

 ̧Extinguished coals and ashes should be placed a safe distance from all structure and combustible 

materials. 

 ̧With a garden hose completely wet the surface beneath and around grill to extinguish any ashes, coals or 

embers which may have fallen during the cooking or cleaning process. 

 ̧After each use, clean the grill thoroughly and apply a light coat of vegetable oil to prevent rusting. Do not coat 

drain pipe with vegetable oil.  Cover the grill to protect it from excessive rusting. 

 ̧Use caution when lifting or moving grill to prevent strains and back injuries. 

 ̧We advise that a fire extinguisher be on hand. Refer to your local authority to determine proper size and type 

of fire extinguisher. 

 ̧Store the grill out of reach of children and in a dry location when not in use. 

 ̧Do not attempt to service grill other than normal maintenance as explained in ñAfter-Use Safetyò and ñProper 

Care & Maintenanceò sections of this manual.  

 ̧Properly dispose of all packaging material 

 

Use caution and common sense when operating your grill. 

 

Failure to adhere to safety warning and guidelines in this manual could result in bodily injury or property 

damage. 

 

Save this manual for future reference. 

 

Always wash your hands after handing this product 

 

  

! ! 



SC2042501-RH_ENG                4  20181214-V1.0 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS 

THANK YOU FOR PURCHASING THIS BROWNING COWBOY GRILL 
Read all safety warnings & assembly instructions carefully before assembling or operating your grill. 

 

For missing parts, please contact customer service at customerservice@rankam.com or at 888-837-1380 (U.S. 

only) 

 

(Proof of purchase will be required.) 

 

Inspect contents of the box to ensure all parts are included and undamaged. 

 
We recommend two people for assembly of this grill. 

 

The following tools are required for assembly and are not included: 

 ̧ Pliers 

 ̧ Philips & Flathead Screwdrivers 

 ̧ Adjustable Wrench 

 

Product Diagram 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1

1

1

14

4

5

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

6

3

18

17

19 16

2

mailto:customerservice@vendord.com


SC2042501-RH_ENG                5  20181214-V1.0 

Replacement Parts List 

 

STOP!   DO NOT RETURN TO RETAILER. 

 

For assembly assistance, missing or damaged parts, please call customer service 888-837-1380, or email 

customerservice@rankam.com 

 

Component List 

1. Leg  2. Handle Coil 3. Grate Support Plate 4. Short Horizontal Bar  

    

4 pcs 1 pc 3 pcs 2 pcs 

5. Long Horizontal Bar 6.Handle 7.Fire Bowl 8.Guard Ring 

    

1 pc 2 pcs 1 pc 4 pcs 

9.Cooking Grate 10.Grate Bracket 11.Drain Pipe 12.Short Column 

    

1 pc 3 pcs 1 pc 1 pc  

13.Working Table 14.Heigh Adjustable 

Column 

15. Hanging Hook 16. Rotisserie Rod 

    

1 pc 1 pc 1 pc 1 pc 

17. Long Column 18. Rotisserie Holder 19. Rotisserie  

    

2 pcs 2 pcs 2 pcs 1 pc 

i) Drain Pipe ï 1pc 

ii) Cap ï 1pc 

#K 

#L 

mailto:customerservice@vendord.com


SC2042501-RH_ENG                6  20181214-V1.0 

Hardware List 

Item No. Item name Diagram Qty 

#A Bolt M8x60 

 

2 pcs 

#B Bolt M8x15 

 

8 pcs 

#C Bolt M6x20 

 

10 pcs 

#D Bolt M6x15 

 

12 pcs 

#E Bolt M6x15 

 

6 pcs 

#F Nut M8 

 

2 pcs 

#G Nut M6 

 

10 pcs 

#H Nut M6 

 

6 pcs 

#I Hook Pin 

 

1 pc 

#J Cotter Pin 
 

1 pc 

#K Bolt M8x15 

 

2 pcs 

#L Bolt M6x15 

 

2 pcs 

#M Bolt M4x8 
 

1 pc 

#N Flat Washer 

 

1 pc 

 

pre-attached on components 

 Nut

(M8)
2pcs

#A

Hook  Pin

Cotter  Pin

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
#B

#C

8pcs

1pc

#D

1pc

#E

2pcs
    Bolt

 (M8X60)

 Bolt

 (M6X15)

silvery
6pcs

    Bolt

 (M6X20) 4pcs

 Nut

(M6) 4pcs

#F

#G

#H

#I

12pcs
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

#J

 Nut

(M6)

silvery
6pcs

#K

#L
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
2pcs

2pcs

    Bolt

 (M4X8)

Flat Washer 1pc

#M

#N

1pc

 Nut

(M8)
2pcs

#A

Hook  Pin

Cotter  Pin

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
#B

#C

8pcs

1pc

#D

1pc

#E

2pcs
    Bolt

 (M8X60)

 Bolt

 (M6X15)

silvery
6pcs

    Bolt

 (M6X20) 4pcs

 Nut

(M6) 4pcs

#F

#G

#H

#I

12pcs
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

#J

 Nut

(M6)

silvery
6pcs

#K

#L
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
2pcs

2pcs

    Bolt

 (M4X8)

Flat Washer 1pc

#M

#N

1pc

 Nut

(M8)
2pcs

#A

Hook  Pin

Cotter  Pin

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
#B

#C

8pcs

1pc

#D

1pc

#E

2pcs
    Bolt

 (M8X60)

 Bolt

 (M6X15)

silvery
6pcs

    Bolt

 (M6X20) 4pcs

 Nut

(M6) 4pcs

#F

#G

#H

#I

12pcs
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

#J

 Nut

(M6)

silvery
6pcs

#K

#L
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
2pcs

2pcs

    Bolt

 (M4X8)

Flat Washer 1pc

#M

#N

1pc

 Nut

(M8)
2pcs

#A

Hook  Pin

Cotter  Pin

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
#B

#C

8pcs

1pc

#D

1pc

#E

2pcs
    Bolt

 (M8X60)

 Bolt

 (M6X15)

silvery
6pcs

    Bolt

 (M6X20) 4pcs

 Nut

(M6) 4pcs

#F

#G

#H

#I

12pcs
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

#J

 Nut

(M6)

silvery
6pcs

#K

#L
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
2pcs

2pcs

    Bolt

 (M4X8)

Flat Washer 1pc

#M

#N

1pc

 Nut

(M8)
2pcs

#A

Hook  Pin

Cotter  Pin

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
#B

#C

8pcs

1pc

#D

1pc

#E

2pcs
    Bolt

 (M8X60)

 Bolt

 (M6X15)

silvery
6pcs

    Bolt

 (M6X20) 4pcs

 Nut

(M6) 4pcs

#F

#G

#H

#I

12pcs
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

#J

 Nut

(M6)

silvery
6pcs

#K

#L
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
2pcs

2pcs

    Bolt

 (M4X8)

Flat Washer 1pc

#M

#N

1pc

 Nut

(M8)
2pcs

#A

Hook  Pin

Cotter  Pin

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
#B

#C

8pcs

1pc

#D

1pc

#E

2pcs
    Bolt

 (M8X60)

 Bolt

 (M6X15)

silvery
6pcs

    Bolt

 (M6X20) 4pcs

 Nut

(M6) 4pcs

#F

#G

#H

#I

12pcs
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

#J

 Nut

(M6)

silvery
6pcs

#K

#L
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
2pcs

2pcs

    Bolt

 (M4X8)

Flat Washer 1pc

#M

#N

1pc

 Nut

(M8)
2pcs

#A

Hook  Pin

Cotter  Pin

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
#B

#C

8pcs

1pc

#D

1pc

#E

2pcs
    Bolt

 (M8X60)

 Bolt

 (M6X15)

silvery
6pcs

    Bolt

 (M6X20) 4pcs

 Nut

(M6) 4pcs

#F

#G

#H

#I

12pcs
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

#J

 Nut

(M6)

silvery
6pcs

#K

#L
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
2pcs

2pcs

    Bolt

 (M4X8)

Flat Washer 1pc

#M

#N

1pc

 Nut

(M8)
2pcs

#A

Hook  Pin

Cotter  Pin

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
#B

#C

8pcs

1pc

#D

1pc

#E

2pcs
    Bolt

 (M8X60)

 Bolt

 (M6X15)

silvery
6pcs

    Bolt

 (M6X20) 4pcs

 Nut

(M6) 4pcs

#F

#G

#H

#I

12pcs
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

#J

 Nut

(M6)

silvery
6pcs

#K

#L
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
2pcs

2pcs

    Bolt

 (M4X8)

Flat Washer 1pc

#M

#N

1pc

 Nut

(M8)
2pcs

#A

Hook  Pin

Cotter  Pin

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
#B

#C

8pcs

1pc

#D

1pc

#E

2pcs
    Bolt

 (M8X60)

 Bolt

 (M6X15)

silvery
6pcs

    Bolt

 (M6X20) 4pcs

 Nut

(M6) 4pcs

#F

#G

#H

#I

12pcs
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

#J

 Nut

(M6)

silvery
6pcs

#K

#L
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
2pcs

2pcs

    Bolt

 (M4X8)

Flat Washer 1pc

#M

#N

1pc

 Nut

(M8)
2pcs

#A

Hook  Pin

Cotter  Pin

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
#B

#C

8pcs

1pc

#D

1pc

#E

2pcs
    Bolt

 (M8X60)

 Bolt

 (M6X15)

silvery
6pcs

    Bolt

 (M6X20) 4pcs

 Nut

(M6) 4pcs

#F

#G

#H

#I

12pcs
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

#J

 Nut

(M6)

silvery
6pcs

#K

#L
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
2pcs

2pcs

    Bolt

 (M4X8)

Flat Washer 1pc

#M

#N

1pc

 Nut

(M8)
2pcs

#A

Hook  Pin

Cotter  Pin

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
#B

#C

8pcs

1pc

#D

1pc

#E

2pcs
    Bolt

 (M8X60)

 Bolt

 (M6X15)

silvery
6pcs

    Bolt

 (M6X20) 4pcs

 Nut

(M6) 4pcs

#F

#G

#H

#I

12pcs
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

#J

 Nut

(M6)

silvery
6pcs

#K

#L
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
2pcs

2pcs

    Bolt

 (M4X8)

Flat Washer 1pc

#M

#N

1pc

 Nut

(M8)
2pcs

#A

Hook  Pin

Cotter  Pin

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
#B

#C

8pcs

1pc

#D

1pc

#E

2pcs
    Bolt

 (M8X60)

 Bolt

 (M6X15)

silvery
6pcs

    Bolt

 (M6X20) 4pcs

 Nut

(M6) 4pcs

#F

#G

#H

#I

12pcs
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

#J

 Nut

(M6)

silvery
6pcs

#K

#L
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
2pcs

2pcs

    Bolt

 (M4X8)

Flat Washer 1pc

#M

#N

1pc

 Nut

(M8)
2pcs

#A

Hook  Pin

Cotter  Pin

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
#B

#C

8pcs

1pc

#D

1pc

#E

2pcs
    Bolt

 (M8X60)

 Bolt

 (M6X15)

silvery
6pcs

    Bolt

 (M6X20) 4pcs

 Nut

(M6) 4pcs

#F

#G

#H

#I

12pcs
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

#J

 Nut

(M6)

silvery
6pcs

#K

#L
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
2pcs

2pcs

    Bolt

 (M4X8)

Flat Washer 1pc

#M

#N

1pc

 Nut

(M8)
2pcs

#A

Hook  Pin

Cotter  Pin

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
#B

#C

8pcs

1pc

#D

1pc

#E

2pcs
    Bolt

 (M8X60)

 Bolt

 (M6X15)

silvery
6pcs

    Bolt

 (M6X20) 4pcs

 Nut

(M6) 4pcs

#F

#G

#H

#I

12pcs
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

#J

 Nut

(M6)

silvery
6pcs

#K

#L
    Bolt

 (M6X15)

    Bolt

 (M8X15)
2pcs

2pcs

    Bolt

 (M4X8)

Flat Washer 1pc

#M

#N

1pc

pre-attached on components 



SC2042501-RH_ENG                7  20181214-V1.0 

Symbol: The following symbols will be shown in each procedure for 

indication of tightening the bolt and nut if necessary.  

   

 

 

Some steps may require the assistance of a friend. 

Step 1 

 

 

Step 2 

 

 

Hand Tighten only at this time 

Tighten with tools at this time 

 

 

#F

#F
4

#A

5
4

#A

1

1

1
1

#B #B

#B

#B

#B

4

5



SC2042501-RH_ENG                8  20181214-V1.0 

Step 3 

 

 

Step 4 

 

 

 

 

#G #G

#G

#G

#C

#C

#C

#G

#C

3

#C

6

6
7

3

#D



SC2042501-RH_ENG                9  20181214-V1.0 

 

Step 5 ï Tighten all bolts. 

 

 

Step 6 

 

 

 

 

 

8
#D

8

8

#D

8

#D

#D

#D



SC2042501-RH_ENG                10  20181214-V1.0 

Step 7 

 

 

Step 8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

10

9#E

#E

10

#E

10

#H

#H

#H

11



SC2042501-RH_ENG                11  20181214-V1.0 

Step 9 

 

 

Step 10 

 

 

 


